in accordance with IAS 16 requirements, resulting in a decrease in the balance of Buildings as at 31

December 2016 by IQD 4,960,990 thousand, while retained earnings as at 1 January 2016 decreased by

IQD 2,630,943 thousand, and the start-up expenditure for the year ended at 31 December 2016 increased

by IQD 2,330,047 thousand.

•	 During the prior year, the bank has recorded the commission of issuing letters of guarantee within

unearned revenue instead of recording them in the income statement. This accounting treatment was

modified retroactively in accordance with IAS 18 requirements, resulting in a decreasing the unearned

revenue as at 31 December 2016 by IQD 1,243,512 thousand, while fees and commission for the year

ended 31 December 2016 increased by the same amount.

The following is a summary of the effect of the restatements on retained earnings as at 1 January 2016 and net

profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2016:

The effect of restatements on the statement of financial position as of 1 January 2016:

1 January 2016  Before

restatements

Restatements   After

restatements

IQD (000) IQD (000) IQD (000)

Provision for cash balances with CBI-KGR -   (194,274) (194,274)

Buildings 4,007,945 (2,630,943) 1,377,002

Retained earnings 17,561,811 (2,825,216) 14,736,595

101100

ADDITIONAL
STATEMENTS AND
CLARIFICATIONS

103102

The effect of restatements on the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2016

31 December 2016  Before

restatements

Restatements   After

restatements

IQD (000) IQD (000) IQD (000)

Provision for cash balances with CBI-KGR -   388,547 388,547

Buildings 19,150,821 (4,960,990) 14,189,831

Unearned revenue 1,952,242 (1,243,513) 708,729

Retained earnings 16,054,091 (2,825,216) 13,228,875

The effect of restatements on the statement of income and the comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2016:

31 December 2016  Before

restatements

Restatements   After

restatements

IQD (000) IQD (000) IQD (000)

Net fees and commissions 13,536,991 1,243,513 14,780,504

Start-up expenditure 763,476 2,330,047 3,093,523

Provision expense for cash balances with CBI-KGR -   194,273 194,273

Income before tax 19,453,928 (1,280,807) 18,173,121

(31) Comparative Figures
Certain balances of the financial statements have been reclassified as at 31 December 2016 to match the

presentation of balances for the current year.

Reclassification does not affect prior years’ earnings.

(32) Lawsuits
No material lawsuits raised against the Bank as at 31 December 2017.

ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS
AND CLARIFICATIONS

Members of the Board of Directors and their Shares

Board of Directors

Position Name shares

Chairman of the Board Mr. Zead  Khalaf Abed  Kareem 24,750,000,000

Vice Chairman Mr. Mahmood Mohammed AL  Berzenji 1,452,000

Managing Director &  Board Member Mr. Fouad Mohammed Al- Jawahiri 1,562,500